securities, and off-balance sheet credit exposures including unfunded loan commitments.  ASC 326 requires that the
ACL be based on CECL over the life of the asset, rather than incurred losses.  For available-for-sale debt securities
that have experienced a deterioration in credit, ASC 326 requires an ACL to be recognized, instead of a direct write-
down, which was previously required under the other-than-temporary impairment model.

This guidance was adopted effective January 1, 2020 using a modified retrospective approach with no
adjustments to prior period comparative financial statements.  Upon adoption, the Bank recorded a cumulative effect
adjustment to decrease retained earnings by $4.7 million, with corresponding adjustments to ACL on held-to-
maturity debt securities, loans, and unfunded loan commitments, and DTAs on its consolidated balance sheet
effective January 1, 2020.  A summary of the impact to the consolidated balance sheet at the adoption date is
presented in the table below:

($ in thousands)

Balance at
January 1, 2020

(before
adjustment)

Cumulative
effect

adjustment
amount

Adjustment
impact

Balance at
January 1, 2020

(after
adjustment)

Assets:
Allowance for credit losses—held-to-maturity debt securities . . . $ — $ (4,669) Increase $ (4,669)
Allowance for credit losses—loans ..... $ (496,104)  1,675 Decrease $ (494,429)
Deferred tax assets (1) ..... $ 393,426  1,985 Increase $ 395,411

Total impact to assets ..... $ (1,009) Net Decrease
Liabilities and equity:

Allowance for credit losses—unfunded loan commitments (2) . . . $ 12,029 $ 3,668 Increase $ 15,697
Retained earnings ..... $ 4,484,375  (4,677) Decrease $ 4,479,698

Total impact to liabilities and equity ..... $ (1,009) Net Decrease
__________
(1) Included in other assets on the consolidated balance sheets.
(2) Included in other liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets.

ASC 326 also requires additional or revised disclosures related to loans and debt securities.  Refer to Note
3, “Investment Securities and Allowance for Credit Losses,” and Note 4, “Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses,”
for these disclosures.  Also refer to “—Accounting Policies for Investments in Debt Securities, Loans and
Allowance for Credit Losses” below for discussion of the changes in the Bank’s accounting policies resulting from